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SG-DSG Referral Slip for ID:558066 2019/09/16
Log Type: FOI package Action:  FOI Package Due:2019/06/26

Batch: Subaction:

Type: Provincial Government Received: 2019/08/29

Kelly Morita, FOI Specialist

Information Access Operations
Ministry of Citizens' Services Records Due: Due: 2019/06/26
PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt

Fee Estimate Due: File No.: 292-30

Approved: Approved By:

Victoria, BC, Canada V8W 9K1 P pproved By
Phone: 250-356-2030 Signed: Sign By:
Email: Kelly.Morita@gov.bc.ca Closed: 2019/09/04
Branch Rsp: X-Ref:
Issue: Drafter:
FOI #: PSS-2019-93046
Subject

Applicant Type: Individual

A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet’en led protests relating to the
Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en
Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet'suwet’en
Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu; A list of itemized expenditures, the
number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment, travel, or other expenses; The costs for policing and surveillance
prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order enforcement near Houston BC; An estimate for ongoing expenses
relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice
West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019)
|—Responsive Records

Attachments

Title: eApproval Version: 1 Type:
File: alert - eapprovals item id_ 2876 - approved_rejected - - due 9 6 _2019.msg
Approved: Approved By: Last Update: 2019/09/04
Referral SG-DSG -> SG-DSG

From: SG-DSG Sent: 2019/08/29 Status: Completed Ref Action: FOI Request

To: SG-DSG Received: 2019/08/29 Reason: Subaction:

Assign To: Completed:2019/09/04 Due:  2019/06/26 Fife No.:

Referral Comments
2019/09/04 SG-DSG cu - DSG approved, sent to [AO with cc to PSB, referral completed.
2019/09/04 SG-DSG cu - PSB approved. Sent to GCPE as FY1. Sent to DSG BF to Sep 6
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Ussery, Camas AG:EX

From: JPSS eApprovals <donotreply@sp.gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 2:19 PM

To: Ussery, Camas AG:EX

Subject: ALERT - eApprovals Item ID: 2876 - Approved/Rejected - - Due 9/6/2019

Sieben, Mark PSSG:EX [Assignee] approved the item and forwarded it to Ussery, Camas AG:EX for action
Comment: approved
#: 558066

Title: PSS-2019-93046

Full Name:
Due Date: 9/6/2019
Category: FOI - Other Applicant Type

Go to item...
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AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 11:12 AM
To: AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

Subject: RE: PSS-2019-93046 Sign Off Due Sept 3
Attachments: PSS-2019-93046 - Sign Form.pdf

Hello Camas,

Please find the signed form attached.
Thank you,

Zane Wulff Program Analyst, Public Safety Initiatives and Policing Operations
Policing and Security Branch | Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Tel: 778-974-4329 | Email: zane.wulff@gov.bc.ca

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential, personal and or privileged information. Please
contact me immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this communication, and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it. Any communication
received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.

From: AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2019 10:51 AM
To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Subject: PSS-2019-93046 Sign Off Due Sept 3

Hi Zane,
Please see the attached sign off package for PSB review (the file list was approved at the CFR stage).

Request wording:

A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en led protests
relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at the
Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing variations
relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet'suwet’en, Gidumt’en or
Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu; A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams,
and any equipment, travel, or other expenses; The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the
January 7 20189 injunction order enforcement near Houston BC; An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing
within the asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice
West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To
05/14/2019)

Approval Due Date: September 3™
Legislated Due Date: September 6
Thank you!

Camas Ussery | FOI Coordinator

Deputy Attorney General and Deputy Solicitor General’s Office
AGPSSG.FOI@gov.bc.ca | 778-698-8033
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AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

From: AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2019 10:57 AM

To: Hynes, Colin GCPE:EX; McAndrews, Caroline GCPE:EX; Watson, Jason GCPE:EX

Subject: PSS-2019-93046 Sign Off - FYI

Attachments: PSS-2019-93046 Response Letter.pdf; PSS-2019-93046 Sign Form.pdf; PSS-2019-93046

Document List.xls; PSS-2019-93046 Harms Assessment Approval.pdf

Hello everyone,

Please see the attached sign off package for your information — the records are being withheld in their entirety, so no
response required from GCPE (the applicant will not receive a copy of the file list).

Request wording:

A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en led protests
relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at the
Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing variations
relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet'suwet’en, Gidumt’en or
Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu; A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams,
and any equipment, travel, or other expenses; The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the
January 7 20189 injunction order enforcement near Houston BC; An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing
within the asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice
West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To
05/14/2019)

This file is due to the applicant September 6.
Thank you,
Camas Ussery | FOI Coordinator

Deputy Attorney General and Deputy Solicitor General’s Office
AGPSSG.FOI@gov.bc.ca | 778-698-8033
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AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

From: AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 2:32 PM
To: Morita, Kelly CITZ:EX

Cc: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Subject: SIGNED - PSS-2019-93046
Attachments: PSS-2019-93046 Sign Form.pdf

Hi Kelly,

Please see the attached signed form for this request.
Thank you,

Camas Ussery
778-698-8033

From: Morita, Kelly

Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2019 12:08 PM
To: AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

Subject: Sign Off PSS-2019-93046

Hello Camas,

Please see attached sign off package for public body approval.

Sign off due: September 6, 2019
Legislated due date of file: June 26, 2019
Thank you,

Kelly Morita, FOI Specialist

Justice/Social Team
Information Access Operations
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

FOI Request #

MINISTRY OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND SOLICITOR GENERAL

POLICING AND SECURITY BRANCH
PSB FOI REQUEST BRIEFING SUMMARY

Harms Assessment, for review and approval

PSS-2019-93046

Description

A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing,
surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet'en led protests relating to the
Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails
Pipelines, including those at the Unist'ot'en Camp or the Gidumt'en
Access Point on Wet'suwet'en Territory, include any spelling or
phrasing variations relating to Unist'ot'en (Dark House), Wet'suwet'en
Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet'suwet'en, Gidumt'en or
Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their
salaries, teams, and any equipment, travel, or other expenses;

The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following
the January 7 2019 injunction order enforcement near Houston BC:

An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the
asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the
Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the
Thaultil Forest Service Road.

Request Type

X GENERAL
X INDIVIDUAL

OMEDIA O LAWFIRM  [JPOLITICAL

[0 OTHER [ CONSULT [0 PERSONAL

Due Date

E SIGNE F AND RETURNED BACK

May 30, 2019

Comments

Name

I1AO Analyst

Kelly Morita

Records provider

Gayle Armstrong

PSD FOI Analyst

Zane Wulff

Recommendation:

Harms noted, apply severing as indicated on the attached.
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Approval:

Gayle Armstrong,
Director, BC RCMP
Service Delivery

~

MunagerE signature: __\. W’?\_Q_“J“W;’QM Date: 20|9. 06 0%
) =

Approval:

Brenda

Butterworth-Carr,

:‘s;:.;;st:;t Deputy TR . B pgtes (506 OS
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s

BRITISH
COLUMBIA

ARCS: 292-30
File: PSS-2019-93046

August 13, 2019

———

e

Re: Request for Access to Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA)

I am writing further to your request received by the Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor
General. Your request is for:

A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring
Wet suwet 'en led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and
Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at the Unist ot ’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point
on Wet’suwet 'en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist ot ’en
(Dark House), Wet 'suwet'en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet 'suwet 'en, Gidumt 'en or
Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts ‘amisyu; A list of itemized expenditures, the mumber of involved
officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment, travel, or other expenses, The costs for
policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC,; An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the
asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service
Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road. (Date Range for
Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019)

Please be advised the records you requested are withheld in their entirety pursuant to sections 15
(Disclosure harmful to law enforcement) and 16 (Disclosure harmful to intergovernmental
relations or negotiations) of FOIPPA. A complete copy of FOIPPA is available online at:

http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00

.12
Ministry of Citizens’ Services  Information Access Operations Mailing Address: Website:
PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt  www._gov .be.ca/freedomofinformation
Victoria BC V8W 9K1 Telephone: 250 387-1321

Fax: 250 387-9843
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Your file is now closed.

If you have any questions regarding your request, please contact Kelly Morita, the analyst
assigned to your request, at 250 356-2030. This number can be reached toll-free by calling from
Vancouver, 604 660-2421, or from elsewhere in BC, 1 800 663-7867 and asking to be
transferred to 250 356-2030.

You have the right to ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision. [
have enclosed information on the review and complaint process.

Sincerely,

Kelly Morita, FOI Specialist
On behalf of Cindy Kukucska, Manager
Justice / Social Team, Information Access Operations

Enclosures
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How to Request a Review with the
Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner

If you have any questions regarding your request please contact the analyst assigned to your file.
The analyst’s name and telephone number are listed in the attached letter.

Pursuant to section 52 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA),
you may ask the Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review any decision,
act, or failure to act with regard to your request under FOIPPA.

Please note that you have 30 business days to file your review with the Office of the
Information and Privacy Commissioner. In order to request a review please write to:

Information and Privacy Commissioner

PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt

4th Floor, 947 Fort Street

Victoria BC V8W 9A4

Telephone 250 387-5629 Fax 250 387-1696

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's Office with:
1. A copy of your original request;
2. A copy of our response; and

3. The reasons or grounds upon which you are requesting the review.
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« 77,
2 [NFORMATION
Brrrisy ACCESS OPERATIONS
COLUMBIA  Ministry of Citizens’ Services

Approval Form
FOI Request: 292-30/PSS-2019-93046

IAO - Review of Harms and Response Recommendations
Request Received: May 14,2019 Due Date: June 26, 2019 Applicant type: Individual

Description: A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at
the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet'suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing
variations relating to Unist'ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet’suwet’en, Gidumt’en
or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu; A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries,
teams, and any equipment, travel, or other expenses; The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and
following the January 7 2018 injunction order enforcement near Houston BC; An estimate for ongoing expenses relating
to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road,
Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To
05/14/2019)

Comments/Background:
* This request was also directed to the Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation. IRR-2019-93045
was closed May 15, 2019, as no responsive records were located at the Ministry.
e 513

® The call for PSS-2019-93046 was sent to Policing and Security Branch (PSB) May 17, 2019.
© June 5, 2019, Zane Wulff, Program Analyst, provided a harms assessment and a records summary
list in lieu of records.
®= The list indicates one responsive record was located.
® The harms assessment advises of section 15 and section 16 sensitivities.” '

5.13

5.13 The harms assessment is signed by Gayle Armstrong, Direc_tor,
BC RCMP Service Delivery Management, and Brenda Butterworth-Carr, Assistant Deputy
Minister.

5.13

® Due to the subject of this request, full sign-off is required and will be coordinated by the Deputy Solicitor
General’s Office.

Recommendations:
® Access denied pursuant to sections 15 (Disclosure harmful to law enforcement) and 16 (Disclosure harmful

to intergovernmental relations or negotiations) of FOIPPA.
® Please see the attached draft response letter for the applicant.

1
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Publication Recommendations:

e Note that all general FOI request records that are released to an applicant should be published on the Open
Information website unless the exemption criteria apply. The exemption criteria can be found in Ministerial
Directive 02-2018 and in the Open Information and Open Data Policy.

o Effective October 1, 2016 records (or portions of records) unable to be published due to federal copyright
legislation will be redacted prior to publication by the Open Information team.

o |AO recommends: Do Not Publish.
o The reason for ‘Do Not Publish’ is: Outside Scope of Publication Policy.

FOI Analyst: Signature: Date: August 14, 2019

Kelly Morita
FOI Specialist, Justice/Social Team Lﬂuﬁ

Information Access Operations

Team Lead: Anita Foster Signature: Date: August 14, 2019

Team Lead, Justice/Social Team
Information Access Operations

Anita Foster for Manager: Signature: Date: August 14, 2019

Cindy Kukucska C ,_5 ‘,@1,(4_ -

. FOI Manager, Justice/Social Team

Information Access Operations

Ministry - Agreement with Recommendations

Brenda Butterworth-Carr Signature: Date:

Assistant Deputy Minister —d - s
Policing and Security Branch ,// & f( Celd P — e (7:0 7'y

Mark Sieben BgRBLUEE; Date: september 4, 2019
Deputy Solicitor General m

Comments:

ise of Discretion:

he Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA) contains both mandatory and discretionary exceptions

5 disclosure. Sections 13 to 20 are the discretionary exceptions. Where Information Access Operations (IAO) has advised

he head that a discretionary exception may apply, it is important that the head consider the possibility of releasing the
information despite the fact that an exception may apply.

‘actors relevant to the exercise of discretion include:

‘the general purposes of the legislation: public bodies should make information available to the public; individuals should

‘have access to personal information about themselves;

e the wording of the discretionary exception and the interests which the section attempts to balance;

e whether the individual’s request could be satisfied by severing the record and by providing the applicant with as much
information as is reasonably practicable;

e the historical practice of the public body with respect to the release of similar types of documents;

e the nature of the record and the extent to which the document is significant and/or sensitive to the public body;
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whether the disclosure of the information will increase public confidence in the operation of the public body;

the age of the record;

whether there is a sympathetic or compelling need to release materials;

whether previous orders of the Commissioner have ruled that similar types of records or information should or should not
be subject to disclosure; and

when the policy advice exception is claimed, whether the decision to which the advice or recommendations relates has
already been made.
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Wulff, Zane PSSG:EX

From: Fisher, Sandra <justice.social.foi@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Friday, May 17, 2019 11:14 AM

To: Wulff, Zane PSSG:EX

Cc: Justice Social FOI CITZ:EX; Morita, Kelly CITZ:EX
Subject: Call for Records PSS-2019-93046 Due May 30, 2019
Attachments: PSS-2019-93046.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hello Zane, please let me know if you are aware of any other program areas that might have records; Police
Services is the only area at this time receiving this Call for Records as | wasn't sure if Security Programs
would/should be included, and/or CMSB for some of the financial info. Please let me know and I will include the
appropriate areas. Many thanks!

(Please note that the Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation also received this request).
Please find attached a Call for Records form that is electronic, fillable and saveable. The form has active links and

pull-down menus. Please send your records in one PDF document, to the Justice/Social mailbox at
justice.social.foi@gov.bc.ca. Thank-you.

Your Ministry has received a formal request made under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act
(FOIPPA). The request is for:

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,
including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include
any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet’suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil
Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).
Please contact the analyst assigned to this request if you have any questions — Kelly Morita (250) 356-2030.

What Do You Need to Do?

Please complete the attached Call for Records form.

e If search and retrieval time is anticipated to exceed 3 hours and/or the total volume of records exceeds 200 pages,
complete only Sections 1 & 2 of the Call for Records Form as we may be in a position to issue a fee estimate. Then,
return the form to the Justice/Social FOI Mailbox at justice.social.foi@gov.bc.ca by May 24, 2019. Please await
further instruction from IAQO as the records will not be required until the fee estimate process has been completed.
Once fees have been paid or waived, you will be contacted to continue the call for records process. You will also be
advised you if the request is abandoned and/or closed.
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¢ If no fees apply then proceed with the call for records process. Please complete the attached Call for Records Form
and return it to the Justice/Social FOI Mailbox at justice.social.foi@gov.bc.ca by May 30, 2019. Send records via
email in PDF format. One PDF document is preferable. If email is not possible, please send the records in electronic
format (CD, memory stick) via house mail with a copy of this note.

Reminder

You should be aware that FOIPPA obligates us to assist the applicant and to respond without delay, openly,
accurately, and completely. In the event that the ministry must defend the adequacy of its search to the Information
and Privacy Commissioner at Inquiry, those involved in searching for records may be required to sign affidavits
confirming they have conducted an adequate search for relevant records.

Questions and Concerns

Please do not hesitate to contact your analyst noted on the attached Call for Records form to discuss:
- whether the records may be routinely releasable;

- whether the information is being prepared for public release or is already publicly available;

- ways in which an applicant may want to narrow/focus their request to reduce potential fees;

- and/or any other questions or concerns relating to this request.

Thank you for your assistance,
Sandra Fisher, Junior FOI Analyst

Justice / Social Team
Information Access Operations
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CALL FOR RECORDS

INFORMATION
BRITISH ACCESS FOI REQUEST: PSS-2019-93046
COLUMBIA QPERATIONS
GENERAL REQUEST (o) PERSONAL REQUEST ()
Personal Request authorization received date:
APPLICANT TYPE DATE RECEIVED FOI ANALYST FEE ESTIMATE DUE RECORDS DUE
Individual May 14. 2019 Kelly Morita May 24, 2019 May 30, 2019
REQUEST DETAILS:

A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing. surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en led protests relating to the Coastal
GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway. and Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point
on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet'suwet’en Hereditary
Chiefs, Office of the Wet’suwet’en. Gidumt’en or Gitdumden. Tsayu. Likhts’amisyu: A list of itemized expenditures. the number of

Section 1: Initial Records Assessment

Do you hold responsive records? If no, please provide au explanation that can be given ro the applicant (if applicable):

YESQO ~No(O

Are you aware of other records that may be responsive to this request within your Ministry?

Are you aware of other records that may be responsive to this request held by another public body?

YESO ~No O
vEsO ~No O

If yes, specify:

NO RECORDS RESPONSE APPROVAL:

Please forward te Ministry FOI Cenilact (if applicable) for Delegated Head’s final public body approval if ne records have been locafed.

Final Public Body Approval (Full name, Title)

Signature:

Date:

Section 2: Fee Estimate — General Request only (if this is a Personal Request skip to Section 3)
Please ensure that all reasonable efforts are made to generate as accurate an estimate as possible

Search
Locaﬁngf'R.etl'ieving Producing records
Tasks ﬂl?y include: ) Estimated Hours Tasks may include: Estimated Hours
® Searching for hard & electronic files  Identifying relevant sources of
» Reviewing box content lists bl B data/information e A
® Retrieving records from off site ® Manual time spent creating and
® Retrieving email records (Outlook) producing records
Volume
Electronic files (in pages): Email without attachments: Estimated Pages Actual Pages
*Other refers to PDF, Word, Excel,
photos and any other electronic file Email with attachments: Estimated Pages Actual Pages
responsive to the request
*Other documents Estimated Pages Actual Pages

Hardcopy files (in pages):

* Average file folder = 1” and holds approximately 200 pages (single sided)

® 1 Standard Records Centre Services Box:
* Ifin legal sized folders - 1,800 pages
* Ifin letter sized folders - 2,200 pages

Preparation

Tasks may include :
* Photocopying/scanning records into electronic format (PDF)
* Ensuring completeness of responsive records

Estimated Pages |:| Actual Pages

Estimated Hours

Actual Hours

* Copying other types of media; if so please specify:
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Please describe the search for records including what records were searched, (eg. files, email, databases, TRIM files, off site
records, etc.), duration of search time, and who concluded the search for records.

Could release of any/all of the responsive records potentially cause harm?

YEs O

Nno O

Public Engagement office.)

*Harm - Disclosure of the records would significantly harm the ministry’s position, or a third party’s interests on a given top-

ic. The harms assessment allows FOI staff to better understand the context of the records and make informed severing
recommendations based on potential harms. (Issues associated with possible disclosure through the FOI process that are unrelated
to the harms assessment should be communicated to your ministry executive and/or Government Communications and

If yes which information, if released, may cause harm?

® Please reference the applicable records and information of concern, the harms, and associated page numbers below.
® If any of these records have been prepared for, or used to inform, a decision of Cabinet or any of its committees, section 12 (Cabinet
confidences) may apply. Please identify the applicable records and advise: (1) what is the status of the issue? and (2) has the decision

been made public or implemented?

(GENERAL REQUEST ONLY)-

Unless specific exemption criteria apply, records provided to the applicant in response to this request will be published on the
Government’s Open Information Website If you have any concerns about the publication of the responsive records please

indicate here or discuss with your FOI Analyst.

Section 4: Contact Information
‘Who completed this form? (Full Name, Title):

Phone Number:

Date:

Harms assessment completed by (Full Name, Title)

Program Area:

Harms assessment approved by (Full Name, Title)

Page
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:37 AM

To: Rideout, Wayne PSSG:EX

Cc: Van Swieten, Catherine PSSG:EX; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX; Kanjanakantorn, Pop PSSG:EX;
Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request

Hello Wayne,

Thank you for the information. | have also reached out to Christal and Billy, so sounds like | am on the right track.
Thank you,

Zane

From: Rideout, Wayne PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:35 AM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Cc: Van Swieten, Catherine PSSG:EX ; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX ; Kanjanakantorn, Pop PSSG:EX ; Engleder, Christal
PSSG:EX

Subject: Re: FOI request

Hello

Costs associated to this FOl would go to Gayle who is also away. | have copied Christal to see if this info is in our
holdings. Pop also copies for the secretariat perspective. Billy copied for finance.

Again this is for info we have. Rather than | for the police may have
Zane please let me know if you get what you need or not.

Thank you

Wayne Rideout

Deputy Director of Police Services

Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
517

On May 21, 2019, at 11:02 AM, PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX <PSD.FOl@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hello Wayne,

Tom is currently away and has indicated that you may be contacted in his absence. Tom returns to
the office on May 27, 2019; however, the records for the below request are due May 28", 2019.

Since | am knew, | am hoping you will be able to indicate whether the below FOI request would fall
under Tom’s purview. | have also sent the request to Tonia Enger.

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring
Wet’suwet’en led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and
Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point

1

Page 5o0f56 PSS-2019-95453



on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en
(Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet'suwet’en, Gidumt’en or
Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any
equipment, travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019
injunction order enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional
territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West
Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).

Thank you for your assistance,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential, personal and or
privileged information. Please contact me immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this communication, and do not copy,
distribute, or take action relying on it. Any communication received in error, or subseguent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Enger, Tonia PSSG:EX
Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:13 AM
PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

: Re: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hi Zane, welcome to the team. As a suggestion this should be sent to Billy C, Jim M and Gayle A.

Thanks,

Tonia

will get back to you with what | have soon.

Sent remotely

On May

21, 2019, at 11:06 AM, PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX <PSD.FOlI@gov.bc.ca> wrote:

Hello Tonia,
Please find FOI PSS-2019-93046 attached. Please provide any records by May 28", 2019. The
request has also been sent to Tom.

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring
Wet’suwet’en led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and
Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access
Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing variations relating to
Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet’suwet’en,
Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e Alist of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any
equipment, travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019
injunction order enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional
territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West
Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).

| am very knew to role 522

have records, please advise.

Thank you for your assistance,

Zane Wulff

Program Analyst

Police Services Division

Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential, personal and or
privileged information. Please contact me immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this communication, and do not copy,
distribute, or take action relying on it. Any communication received in error, or subseguent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.

, so if you are aware of any other persons who may
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: Enger, Tonia PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 2:13 PM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Cc: MacAulay, Jim PSSG:EX; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX; Rideout, Wayne
PSSG:EX; Steenvoorden, Tom PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hi Zane — just a couple of notes to consider for this request:

What they are asking for are matters that we may receive from the RCMP in confidence, 18

5.13
5.13

releasing these documents (or parts) outside the branch can place police operations at risk.

We often list the documents — not release them outside the branch. We do not list the number of police
officers/equipment involved etc — it can place police operations and police officer safety at risk.

5.13

| do not have anything in this time frame.

Tonia

Tonia Enger

Consultant/Advisor

Policing and Security Branch

Ministry of Public Safety and Solictor General
Telephone: 604-660-6031

Cellular:3-17

Email: Tonia.Enger@gov.bc.ca

s

cams Where ideas work

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:07 AM
To: Enger, Tonia PSSG:EX

Subject: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Tonia,

but Jim or Billy will have this.

Please find FOI PSS-2019-93046 attached. Please provide any records by May 28", 2019. The request has also been

sent to Tom.

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GaslLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,
including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include
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any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet’suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e Alist of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil
Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).
5.22

I am very knew to role
please advise.

, so if you are aware of any other persons who may have records,

Thank you for your assistance,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential, personal and or privileged information.

Please contact me immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this communication, and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it. Any
communication received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX

Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2019 11:39 AM
To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Hi Zane,

As discussed. | do have detailed information that falls within the date range and topics, however, the information
was provided as “confidential information not for distribution” from the RCMP. As such, this is not widely accessible
within the branch and was only provide to a few individuals.

Thanks,
Billy

Billy Castillo

Director, Provincial Policing Agreement
Policing and Security Branch

Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Work: 250-387-6933

Mobile:s-17

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:26 AM
To: Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX

Subject: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Billy,

I sent the attached request to Tonia, and she advised that you may have responsive records. Please review the
below wording and date range of search, and provide any records by May 28", 2019.

Please note that | am also requesting records from Tom Steenvoorden, Jim MacAulay, and Gayle Armstrong.

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GaslLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,
including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include
any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet’suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;
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e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil

Forest Service Road.
(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).

Thank you for your assistance,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:28 AM
To: MacAulay, Jim PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046
Attachments: PSS-2019-93046 - CFR.pdf

My apologies; | forgot to attach the original request.
Thank you,

Zane

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:27 AM
To: MacAulay, Jim PSSG:EX

Subject: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Jim,

I sent the attached request to Tonia, and she advised that you may have responsive records. Please review the
below wording and date range of search, and provide any records by May 28", 2019.

Please note that | am also requesting records from Tom Steenvoorden, Billy Castillo, and Gayle Armstrong.

s A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GaslLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,
including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include
any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet'suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e Alist of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil
Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).

Thank you for your assistance,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:16 PM

To: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Christal,

Correct, there is no indication of “all records relating to...”. The request only covers extracted tables etc.
Responsive records are due back to the analyst on May 28™, 2019 (next Tuesday), so the timeline is a tad short.
Thank you,

Zane

From: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:09 PM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX ; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX ; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hi Zane,
Between Billy (Jim’s shop) and Gayle — we should have responsive doc’s. To be clear, the requestor isn’t looking for
all documents related to, simply any extracted tables, costs, lists on the topic area?

Just an FYI, these costs/lists would be fully redacted, | would recommend, due to ‘harmful to law enforcement’.s-13
5.13

What is your timeline on this FOI request? This probably should wait until Gayle gets back as she/Billy would easily
be able to extract more efficiently.

Best,

C.

From: PSSG PSD FQI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:35 AM

To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Lisa and Christal,

I sent the attached FOI request to Tonia Enger, and she advised that Gayle may have responsive records for this FOI
request. Please advise if you are able to respond to the below request on Gayle’s behalf. If able, please review the
below wording and date range of search, and provide any records by May 28", 2019.

Please note that | am also requesting records from Tom Steenvoorden, Billy Castillo, and Jim MacAulay.

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GaslLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,
including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include

1
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any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet’suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil
Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).

Thank you for your assistance,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329

Page 14 0f56 PSS-2019-95453



PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:53 PM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX; Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX
Cc: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Attachments: FW: Coastal Gaslink Order Enforcement

This is all I have during the timeframe indicated and none of the attachments include any specified costs. As Christal
noted,s'13
Lisa

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:16 PM

To: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Christal,

Correct, there is no indication of “all records relating to...”. The request only covers extracted tables etc.
Responsive records are due back to the analyst on May 28", 2019 (next Tuesday), so the timeline is a tad short.
Thank you,

Zane

From: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:09 PM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX ; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX ; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hi Zane,
Between Billy (Jim’s shop) and Gayle — we should have responsive doc’s. To be clear, the requestor isn’t looking for
all documents related to, simply any extracted tables, costs, lists on the topic area?

Just an FYI, these costs/lists would be fully redacted, | would recommend, due to ‘harmful to law enforcement’.513

5.13

What is your timeline on this FOI request? This probably should wait until Gayle gets back as she/Billy would easily
be able to extract more efficiently.

Best,
C.

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:35 AM

To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046
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Hello Lisa and Christal,

| sent the attached FOI request to Tonia Enger, and she advised that Gayle may have responsive records for this FOI
request. Please advise if you are able to respond to the below request on Gayle’s behalf. If able, please review the
below wording and date range of search, and provide any records by May 28", 2019.

Please note that | am also requesting records from Tom Steenvoorden, Billy Castillo, and Jim MacAulay.

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,
including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include
any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet'suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;,

e Alist of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil
Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).

Thank you for your assistance,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 8:05 AM

To: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX; Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX

Subject: FW: Coastal Gaslink Order Enforcement

Attachments: 19-01-03 DA 2 DO's re PPSA Ltr 2 Muni Prtnrs.pdf; 2019-01-03_Letter_to_Mayors V2.pdf; Letter_

20181217_FARNSWORTH_Coastal GasLink.pdf

Good morning,

See below and attached. They have already advised the municipalities of a possibility of redeployment under
MPUA 8.6. Can you see any concerns with their letter to the Muns?

Thanks,

Gayle

From: Dave ATTFIELD [mailto:dave.attfield@rcmp-grc.gc.cal

Sent: Friday, January 4, 2019 7:08 AM

To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Cc: CIRG-File_Coordinator@rcmp-grc.gc.ca; Ghalib Bhayani; Nina SAHASRABUDDHE
Subject: Coastal Gaslink Order Enforcement

Hello Gayle,

5.22

I am sending the attached for your info:

* E-Mail to Districts with a letter through Detachments to Mayors and CAQ's advising of the redeployment.
* the original letter from the CO to the Minister on same.

FYI'1'll be in Smithers and Houston starting Saturday for most or all of next week but (mostly) on the grid depending
on connectivity.

All the best for 2019!

C/Supt./Surint. principale Dave Attfield 0.2562

Deputy Criminal Operations Officer - “E" Division Core Policing /
Officier responsable des enquetes criminelles Service de police de base - Division E

Mailstop / Arret postal #306
14200 Green Timbers Way
Surrey, B.C. V3T 6P3
0:(778)290-2513

Ms-16
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PIN:S1°

This email and any files transmitted with it are privileged, confidential, subject to copyright and intended solely for
the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. Views expressed are those of the user and not
necessarily those of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police. Any unauthorized use, copying, review or disclosure is
prohibited under Sec. 7 of the Privacy Act. Please notify the sender immediately if you have received this
communication in error. Thank you for your assistance and co-operation.
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Dave ATTFIELD - Letter to Mayors and CAO's - Coastal Gaslink Injunction Order
Enforcement

From: Dave ATTFIELD

To: BAIN, Lesley; Haugli, Brad; SULLIVAN, Sean; THATCHER, Stephen

Date: 2019/01/03 8:36 PM

Subject: Letter to Mayors and CAQ's - Coastal Gaslink Injunction Order Enforcement
CC: BROWN, Warren; Bhayani, Ghalib; CHRISTIE, Jeffrey; CIRG-File_Coordina...

Attachments: 2019-01-03_Letter_to_Mayors V2.pdf; C-IRG Coastal GasLink Injunction Enforcement Sit Rep-2

District Officers,

Please find attached a letter to be provided through your Detachment Commanders to our Municipal partners
regarding this redeployment of municipal resources for this special event per Article 8.6(a) MPUA.

I have also attached the latest SitRep which can be disseminated internally for further information.

As the operation will begin next week, please ensure that Commanders provide this information and any context
specific to their detachments to their municipal partners as soon as possible.

Best Regards,

C/Supt./Surint. principale Dave Attfield 0.2562

Deputy Criminal Operations Officer - "E" Division Core Policing /
Officier responsable des enquetes criminelles Service de police de base - Division E

Mailstop / Arret postal #306
14200 Green Timbers Way
Surrey, B.C. V3T 6P3
0:(778)290-2513

M 516

PIN: s1°

This email and any files transmitted with it are privileged, confidential, subject to copyright and intended solely
for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. Views expressed are those of the user and not
necessarily those of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police. Any unauthorized use, copying, review or disclosure is
prohibited under Sec. 7 of the Privacy Act. Please notify the sender immediately if you have received this
communication in error. Thank you for your assistance and co-operation.
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Royal Canadian Mounted Police Gendarmerie royale du Canada

January 3rd, 2019

Municipal Mayors and CAO's

Re; Coastal Gaslink pipeline Injunction Order Enforcement

Dear Mayors and Chief Administrative Officers,

On October 2, 2018, LNG Canada announced plans for Coastal GasLink (CGL) to construct a
natural gas liquefaction facility at Kitimat and an associated 620 km pipeline from Dawson
Creek to supply the facility. During construction up to 2,500 people will be working in 11
construction camps along the pipeline route. While this project is approved by the Provincial
Government and is supported by the elected First Nation governments along the pipeline route,
there is opposition from some First Nations leaders and groups as well as some environmental
advocacy organizations.

The geographic focus for opposition is the Unis’tot’'en Camp located near the Morice River
Bridge approximately 60 km west of Houston, BC. The Camp is supported by the Office of the
Wet'suwet’en, the hereditary political organization of the Wet'suwet'en Nation. The Camp is
expected to be the most active protest site and presently maintains a blockade to restrict
access. The influx of construction workers combined with anti-LNG protests will impact the
North District’s ability to maintain core policing operations in effected areas.

On December 14, 2018, the BC Supreme Court in Prince George, BC made an interim order
prohibiting interference with work being done on the pipeline which requires BC RCMP to
enforce the order. At this time, the access remains blocked.

This constitutes a special event in British Columbia. The purpose of this letter is to formalize
our communications on this matter and any impact it may have on the municipal policing unit.

Pursuant to Article 8.6(a) MPUA, part of your Municipal Police Service may be redeployed to
provide additional police resources as is reasonably necessary to maintain law and order, keep
the peace and protect the safety of persons, property or communities. The actual timing and
number of resources will be left to the discretion of the designated commander. In accordance
with Article 8.6(c) MPUA, the Province is responsible for paying the costs of any redeployment
including salary, transportation and maintenance, at the applicable cost-sharing ratio set out in
Article 11.1 MPUA.

Any deployment from your detachment will be in consultation with the District and Detachment
Commander. While it is important to address special events such as this, it is also essential that
your community continues to receive adequate policing. The District and Detachment
Commander will ensure this balance is maintained and will continue to update and consult with
you on any resourcing requests relating to this operation.

Respectfully,

Dave ATTFIELD, Chief Superintendent
Gold Commander, Community-Industry Response Group, ‘E’-Division, Criminal Operations.
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a4

‘Q- Royal Canadian Gendarmerie royale
Mounted Police du Canada

Commanding Officer ~ Commandant divisionnaire

December 17, 2018

The Honourable Mike Farnworth

Minister of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Province of British Columbia

Room 232 Parliament Buildings

Victoria, BC V8V 1X4

Dear Minister Farnworth,

On October 2, 2018, LNG Canada announced plans for Coastal GasLink (CGL) to construct a
natural gas liquefaction facility at Kitimat and associated 620 km pipeline from Dawson Creek to
supply the facility. During construction up to 2,500 people will be working in 1] construction
camps along the pipeline route. While this project is supported by the elected First Nation
governments along the pipeline route, there is opposition from some hereditary leaders which will
likely necessitate a police response.

The focus for opposition is the Unis’tot’'en Camp located near the Morice River Bridge
approximately 60 km west of Houston, BC. The Unis’tot'en camp is fully supported by the Office
of the Wet'suwit’en (OW), the hereditary political organisation of the Wet’suet’en Nation. The
Unis’tot’en Camp is expected to be the most active protest site and be a focal point for any court
ordered injunction. The Camp presently maintains a blockade and controls access. The influx of
construction workers combined with anti-LNG protests will impact the North District's (ND)
ability to maintain core operations in those detachments along the pipeline route and throughout
the District.

As per Article 9 of the Provincial Police Service Agreement (PPSA), this constitutes a special
event in British Columbia. Pursuant to Sub-Article 9.7, I request your agreement with the internal
redeployment of resources as per the operational plan as summarised in a ‘Concept of Operations’
document provided to Police Services Branch to the extent necessary to maintain law and order,
and to ensure the safety of persons and property in the affected communities.

Further to Sub-Article 9.7 and as per sub-article 11.1 of the PSA the cost sharing ratio of 70% /
30% will be in effect. All costs associated to this special event will be accurately tracked and
provided to the Province of British Columbia. An estimate of the policing costs (including salary,
transportation, meals and accommodations), has been provided to Police Services Branch. Should
there be a requirement to increase the provincial policing establishment from non-contract business
lines or from resources outside the Division, Sub-Article 9.2 would be invoked and all costs
associated to the incremental resources would be at 100%.

Canada
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Should you have any questions or wish to discuss this further, please do not hesitate to contact
myself or Nina Sahasrabuddhe, Executive Director of Operations Strategy Branch.

Sincerely,

%Aﬁi PPV L LTI
Brenda Butterworth-Carr; Tr'inja shar njit dintlat
Deputy Commissioner

Commanding Officer, "E" Division

cc: Mr. Clayton Pecknold, Assistant Deputy Minister and Director of Police Services
Ms. Tonia Enger, Associate Director of Police Services
A/Commr. Eric Stubbs, Criminal Operations Officer, E Division Core Policing
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Monday, May 27, 2019 3:16 PM
To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Cc: Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046
Hello Gayle,

Great, will do.

Thank you,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Branch
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential, personal and or privileged information.

Please contact me immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this communication, and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it. Any
communication received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.

From: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Sent: Monday, May 27, 2019 3:00 PM
To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Cc: Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hi Zane,

I've just spoken with Billy about this and the only document | have is the same as the one he has discussed with you.
Why don’t you have a look at it with Billy and let me know if you need anything from me?

Thanks,
Gayle

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:16 PM

To: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Christal,

Correct, there is no indication of “all records relating to...”. The request only covers extracted tables etc.
Responsive records are due back to the analyst on May 28™, 2019 (next Tuesday), so the timeline is a tad short.
Thank you,

Zane
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From: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:09 PM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX <PSD.FOl@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX <Lisa.Godenzie@gov.bc.ca>; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX <Gayle.Armstrong@gov.bc.ca>;
Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX <Billy.Castillo@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hi Zane,
Between Billy (Jim’s shop) and Gayle — we should have responsive doc’s. To be clear, the requestor isn’t looking for
all documents related to, simply any extracted tables, costs, lists on the topic area?

Just an FYI, these costs/lists would be fully redacted, | would recommend, due to ‘harmful to law enforcement’. >
5.13

What is your timeline on this FOI request? This probably should wait until Gayle gets back as she/Billy would easily
be able to extract more efficiently.

Best,
C.

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:35 AM

To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Lisa and Christal,

I sent the attached FOI request to Tonia Enger, and she advised that Gayle may have responsive records for this FOI
request. Please advise if you are able to respond to the below request on Gayle’s behalf. If able, please review the
below wording and date range of search, and provide any records by May 28™, 2019.

Please note that | am also requesting records from Tom Steenvoorden, Billy Castillo, and Jim MacAulay.

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,
including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include
any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet’'suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil
Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).

Thank you for your assistance,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
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Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329
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Wulff, Zane PSSG:EX

From: Wulff, Zane PSSG:EX

Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2019 11:41 AM

To: Morita, Kelly CITZ:EX

Subject: RE: Call for Records PSS-2019-93046 Due May 30, 2019
Hello Kelly,

| have canvased the directors and EDs within PSB who has started looking for records.

One concern that was raised was how detailed the FOI request is. If records are found, it is likely that the
information the applicant is looking for would be entirely redacted under section 15.

For my own knowledge, if an applicants entire request revolves around records that would never be released, how is
this handled at IAO?

Thank you,

Zane

From: Fisher, Sandra

Sent: Friday, May 17, 2019 11:14 AM

To: Wulff, Zane PSSG:EX

Cc: Justice Social FOI CITZ:EX ; Morita, Kelly CITZ:EX
Subject: Call for Records PSS-2019-93046 Due May 30, 2019

Hello Zane, please let me know if you are aware of any other program areas that might have records; Police
Services is the only area at this time receiving this Call for Records as | wasn't sure if Security Programs
would/should be included, and/or CMSB for some of the financial info. Please let me know and I will include the
appropriate areas. Many thanks!

(Please note that the Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation also received this request).
Please find attached a Call for Records form that is electronic, fillable and saveable. The form has active links and

pull-down menus. Please send your records in one PDF document, to the Justice/Social mailbox at
justice.social.foi@gov.bc.ca. Thank-you.

Your Ministry has received a formal request made under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act
(FOIPPA). The request is for:

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,
including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include
any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet'suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;,

e A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;
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e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil
Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).
Please contact the analyst assigned to this request if you have any questions — Kelly Morita (250) 356-2030.

What Do You Need to Do?

Please complete the attached Call for Records form.

s If search and retrieval time is anticipated to exceed 3 hours and/or the total volume of records exceeds 200 pages,
complete only Sections 1 & 2 of the Call for Records Form as we may be in a position to issue a fee estimate. Then,
return the form to the Justice/Social FOI Mailbox at justice.social.foi@gov.bc.ca by May 24, 2019. Please await
further instruction from IAO as the records will not be required until the fee estimate process has been completed.
Once fees have been paid or waived, you will be contacted to continue the call for records process. You will also be
advised you if the request is abandoned and/or closed.

* If no fees apply then proceed with the call for records process. Please complete the attached Call for Records Form
and return it to the Justice/Social FOI Mailbox at justice.social.foi@gov.bc.ca by May 30, 2019. Send records via
email in PDF format. One PDF document is preferable. If email is not possible, please send the records in electronic
format (CD, memory stick) via house mail with a copy of this note.

Reminder

You should be aware that FOIPPA obligates us to assist the applicant and to respond without delay, openly,
accurately, and completely. In the event that the ministry must defend the adequacy of its search to the Information
and Privacy Commissioner at Inquiry, those involved in searching for records may be required to sign affidavits
confirming they have conducted an adequate search for relevant records.

Questions and Concerns

Please do not hesitate to contact your analyst noted on the attached Call for Records form to discuss:
- whether the records may be routinely releasable;

- whether the information is being prepared for public release or is already publicly available;

- ways in which an applicant may want to narrow/focus their request to reduce potential fees;

- and/or any other questions or concerns relating to this request.

Thank you for your assistance,
Sandra Fisher, Junior FOI Analyst

Justice / Social Team
Information Access Operations
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2019 3:02 PM
To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046
Hi Zane,

I can confirm the letters are unresponsive.

Lisa

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2019 2:57 PM
To: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX

Subject: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Lisa,

| have read the documents your provided in relation to the request and they appear unresponsive. If you can
confirm, | will delete them and they will not be included in the request.

Thank you,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Branch
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential, personal and or privileged information.
Please contact me immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this communication, and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it. Any
communication received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.

From: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:53 PM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX ; Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX
Cc: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX ; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

This is all I have during the timeframe indicated and none of the attachments include any specified costs. As Christal

noted, 18
Lisa

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:16 PM

To: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Christal,
Correct, there is no indication of “all records relating to...”. The request only covers extracted tables etc.

Responsive records are due back to the analyst on May 28™, 2019 (next Tuesday), so the timeline is a tad short.
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Thank you,

Zane

From: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:09 PM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX <PSD.FOl@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX <Lisa.Godenzie@gov.bc.ca>; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX <Gayle.Armstrong@gov.bc.ca>;
Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX <Billy.Castillo@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hi Zane,
Between Billy (Jim’s shop) and Gayle — we should have responsive doc’s. To be clear, the requestor isn’t looking for
all documents related to, simply any extracted tables, costs, lists on the topic area?

Just an FYI, these costs/lists would be fully redacted, | would recommend, due to ‘harmful to law enforcement’ 513
5.13

What is your timeline on this FOI request? This probably should wait until Gayle gets back as she/Billy would easily
be able to extract more efficiently.

Best,
C.

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:35 AM

To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hello Lisa and Christal,

| sent the attached FOI request to Tonia Enger, and she advised that Gayle may have responsive records for this FOI
request. Please advise if you are able to respond to the below request on Gayle’s behalf. If able, please review the
below wording and date range of search, and provide any records by May 28", 2019.

Please note that | am also requesting records from Tom Steenvoorden, Billy Castillo, and Jim MacAulay.

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,
including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include
any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet’suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e Alist of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil
Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).

Thank you for your assistance,
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Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2019 3:27 PM

To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Attachments: PSS-2019-93046 - email list.xls; Gayle - Harms Approval.docx
Hello Gayle,

The records were reviewed and | can confirm that they will not be released; however, some very general
information needs to be noted in the attached excel spreadsheet.

5.13

Additionally, | have attached a Harms Approval Sign-Off. Please sign it and email it to me along with the completed
spreadsheet.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329

From: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Sent: Monday, May 27, 2019 3:00 PM
To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Cc: Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hi Zane,

I've just spoken with Billy about this and the only document I have is the same as the one he has discussed with you.
Why don’t you have a look at it with Billy and let me know if you need anything from me?

Thanks,
Gayle

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:16 PM

To: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS5-2019-93046

Hello Christal,
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Correct, there is no indication of “all records relating to...”. The request only covers extracted tables etc.
Responsive records are due back to the analyst on May 28", 2019 (next Tuesday), so the timeline is a tad short.
Thank you,

Zane

From: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:09 PM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX <PSD.FOl@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX <Lisa.Godenzie@gov.bc.ca>; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX <Gayle.Armstrong@gov.bc.ca>;
Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX <Billy.Castillo@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hi Zane,
Between Billy (Jim’s shop) and Gayle — we should have responsive doc’s. To be clear, the requestor isn’t looking for
all documents related to, simply any extracted tables, costs, lists on the topic area?

. A3
Just an FYI, these costs/lists would be fully redacted, | would recommend, due to ‘harmful to law enforcement’.”
5.13

What is your timeline on this FOI request? This probably should wait until Gayle gets back as she/Billy would easily
be able to extract more efficiently.

Best,
C.

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:35 AM

To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hello Lisa and Christal,

I sent the attached FOI request to Tonia Enger, and she advised that Gayle may have responsive records for this FOI
request. Please advise if you are able to respond to the below request on Gayle’s behalf. If able, please review the
below wording and date range of search, and provide any records by May 28", 2019.

Please note that | am also requesting records from Tom Steenvoorden, Billy Castillo, and Jim MacAulay.

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GaslLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,
including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include
any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet’suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil
Forest Service Road.
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(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).

Thank you for your assistance,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX
Sent: Friday, May 31, 2019 8:44 AM
To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046
Hi Zane,

| am back in my office in Surrey today. Do you have a minute to talk about this today?

Thanks,
Gayle

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2019 3:27 PM

To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hello Gayle,

The records were reviewed and | can confirm that they will not be released; however, some very general
information needs to be noted in the attached excel spreadsheet.

5.13

Additionally, | have attached a Harms Approval Sign-Off. Please sign it and email it to me along with the completed
spreadsheet.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329

From: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Sent: Monday, May 27, 2019 3:00 PM
To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Cc: Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hi Zane,

I've just spoken with Billy about this and the only document | have is the same as the one he has discussed with you.
Why don’t you have a look at it with Billy and let me know if you need anything from me?

1
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Thanks,
Gayle

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:16 PM

To: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Christal,

Correct, there is no indication of “all records relating to...”. The request only covers extracted tables etc.
Responsive records are due back to the analyst on May 28", 2019 (next Tuesday), so the timeline is a tad short.
Thank you,

Zane

From: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:09 PM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX <PSD.FOl@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX <Lisa.Godenzie@gov.bc.ca>; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX <Gayle.Armstrong@gov.bc.ca>;
Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX <Billy.Castillo@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hi Zane,
Between Billy (Jim’s shop) and Gayle — we should have responsive doc’s. To be clear, the requestor isn’t looking for
all documents related to, simply any extracted tables, costs, lists on the topic area?

. A3
Just an FYI, these costs/lists would be fully redacted, | would recommend, due to ‘harmful to law enforcement’.’
5.13

What is your timeline on this FOI request? This probably should wait until Gayle gets back as she/Billy would easily
be able to extract more efficiently.

Best,
C.

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:35 AM

To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Lisa and Christal,

I sent the attached FOI request to Tonia Enger, and she advised that Gayle may have responsive records for this FOI
request. Please advise if you are able to respond to the below request on Gayle’s behalf. If able, please review the
below wording and date range of search, and provide any records by May 28™", 2019.

Please note that | am also requesting records from Tom Steenvoorden, Billy Castillo, and Jim MacAulay.

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GaslLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,

2
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including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include
any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet’suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e Alist of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil
Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).

Thank you for your assistance,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX
Sent: Monday, June 3, 2019 9:16 AM
To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046
Attachments: PSS-2019-93046.pdf

Hi Zane,

Signed approval attached.

Thanks!
Gayle

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2019 3:27 PM

To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hello Gayle,

The records were reviewed and | can confirm that they will not be released; however, some very general

information needs to be noted in the attached excel spreadsheet.

5.13

Additionally, | have attached a Harms Approval Sign-Off. Please sign it and email it to me along with the completed

spreadsheet.
Please call me if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329

From: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Sent: Monday, May 27, 2019 3:00 PM
To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Cc: Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hi Zane,
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I've just spoken with Billy about this and the only document | have is the same as the one he has discussed with you.
Why don’t you have a look at it with Billy and let me know if you need anything from me?

Thanks,
Gayle

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:16 PM

To: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX; Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PSS-2019-93046

Hello Christal,

Correct, there is no indication of “all records relating to...”. The request only covers extracted tables etc.
Responsive records are due back to the analyst on May 28™, 2019 (next Tuesday), so the timeline is a tad short.
Thank you,

Zane

From: Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 12:09 PM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX <PSD.FOl@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX <Lisa.Godenzie@gov.bc.ca>; Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX <Gayle.Armstrong@gov.bc.ca>;
Castillo, Billy R PSSG:EX <Billy.Castillo@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hi Zane,
Between Billy (Jim’s shop) and Gayle — we should have responsive doc’s. To be clear, the requestor isn’t looking for
all documents related to, simply any extracted tables, costs, lists on the topic area?

Just an FYI, these costs/lists would be fully redacted, | would recommend, due to ‘harmful to law enforcement’.s-13
513

What is your timeline on this FOI request? This probably should wait until Gayle gets back as she/Billy would easily
be able to extract more efficiently.

Best,
C.

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2019 11:35 AM

To: Armstrong, Gayle PSSG:EX

Cc: Godenzie, Lisa PSSG:EX; Engleder, Christal PSSG:EX
Subject: RE: FOI request PS5-2019-93046

Hello Lisa and Christal,
| sent the attached FOI request to Tonia Enger, and she advised that Gayle may have responsive records for this FOI
request. Please advise if you are able to respond to the below request on Gayle’s behalf. If able, please review the

below wording and date range of search, and provide any records by May 28", 2019.

Please note that | am also requesting records from Tom Steenvoorden, Billy Castillo, and Jim MacAulay.
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e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GaslLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines,
including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include
any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs,
Office of the Wet’suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment,
travel, or other expenses;

e The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC;

e An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the
Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil
Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019).

Thank you for your assistance,

Zane Wulff
Program Analyst

Police Services Division
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Ph: 778-974-4329
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: Sandra Fisher <justice.social.foi@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, May 29, 2019 10:36 AM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Cc: Justice Social FOI CITZ:EX; Morita, Kelly CITZ:EX

Subject: Reminder - Call for Records PSS-2019-93046 Due: May 30, 2019
Hello,

Just a friendly reminder to advise you that the response to this request is due to IAO tomorrow, May 30, 2019.

PSS-2019-93046

A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet’en led
protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at
the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing
variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet'suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet’suwet’en,
Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu; A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their
salaries, teams, and any equipment, travel, or other expenses; The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during,
and following the January 7 2019 injunction order enforcement near Houston BC; An estimate for ongoing expenses
relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest
Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road. (Date Range for Record Search:
From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019)

Thank you,
Sandra Fisher, Junior FOI Analyst

Justice / Social Team
Information Access Operations
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2019 11:31 AM

To: Justice Social FOI CITZ:EX

Cc: Morita, Kelly CITZ:EX

Subject: RE: Reminder 2 - Call for Records PSS-2019-93046 Due: May 30, 2019
Attachments: PSS-2019-93046 - email list.xls; Harms Assessment Sign-Off.pdf
Hello Sandra,

Will do — my apologies.
Harms assessment and excel document have been separated.
Thank you,

Zane

From: Justice Social FOI CITZ:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2019 11:24 AM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Cc: Morita, Kelly CITZ:EX ; Justice Social FOI CITZ:EX

Subject: FW: Reminder 2 - Call for Records P55-2019-93046 Due: May 30, 2019

Thanks Zane, so a few things if you please:
- I don't see any records or the ‘spreadsheet’ that you mention, only a signed harms assessment, and list of records
and their associated harms? If there’s a spreadsheet, please send separately from the harms; in fact just making sure

that records are always kept separate from any harms and/or the completed CFR form. Thanks.

- Can you always make sure the assigned analyst is included when you respond to a CFR? I’'m including Kelly on this
reply. (Kelly take a gander at the attached and let us know if anything else?)

Thanks to both.

Sandra

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: June 5, 2019 11:11 AM

To: Justice Social FOI CITZ:EX <Justice.Social.FOl@gov.bc.ca>

Subject: RE: Reminder 2 - Call for Records PSS-2019-93046 Due: May 30, 2019

Hello Sandra,

| have attached the Harms Assessment and documents, signed today. 313

5.13 The Excel sheet is included with the Harms Assessment
sign-off.

Thank you,

Zane
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From: Sandra Fisher <justice.social.foi@gov.bc.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, June 5, 2019 9:12 AM

To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX <PSD.FOl@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Justice Social FOI CITZ:EX <Justice.Social.FOI@gov.bc.ca>; Morita, Kelly CITZ:EX <Kelly.Morita@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: Reminder 2 - Call for Records PSS-2019-93046 Due: May 30, 2019

Hello Zane,

Just another reminder to advise you that the response to this request was due to IAO on May 30, 2019. Please let
me know the status as soon as possible.

PSS-2019-93046

A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en led
protests relating to the Coastal GaslLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at
the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing
variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet'suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet’suwet’en,
Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu; A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their
salaries, teams, and any equipment, travel, or other expenses; The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during,
and following the January 7 2019 injunction order enforcement near Houston BC; An estimate for ongoing expenses
relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest
Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road. (Date Range for Record Search:
From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019)

Thank you,
Sandra Fisher, Junior FOI Analyst

Justice / Social Team
Information Access Operations
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

FOI Request #

MINISTRY OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND SOLICITOR GENERAL

POLICING AND SECURITY BRANCH

PSB FOI REQUEST BRIEFING SUMMARY

Harms Assessment, for review and approval

PSS-2019-93046

Description

A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing,
surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet'en led protests relating to the
Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails
Pipelines, including those at the Unist'ot'en Camp or the Gidumt'en
Access Point on Wet'suwet'en Territory, include any spelling or
phrasing variations relating to Unist'ot'en (Dark House), Wet'suwet'en
Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet'suwet'en, Gidumt'en or
Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their
salaries, teams, and any equipment, travel, or other expenses;

The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following
the January 7 2019 injunction order enforcement near Houston BC:

An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the
asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the
Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the
Thaultil Forest Service Road.

Request Type

X GENERAL
X INDIVIDUAL

OMEDIA O LAWFIRM  [JPOLITICAL

[0 OTHER [ CONSULT ] PERSONAL

Due Date

E SIGNI F AND Kb IRNED BACK

May 30, 2019

Comments

Name

1AO Analyst

Kelly Morita

Records provider

Gayle Armstrong

PSD FOI Analyst

Zane Wulff

Recommendation:

Harms noted, apply severing as indicated on the attached.

Page 44 of56 PSS-2019-95453




Approval:

Gayle Armstrong,
Director, BC RCMP
Service Delivery

P

MO signature: __\.{ G*KQ_”MM Date: 20|9. 06 0%
@) =

Approval:

Brenda

Butterworth-Carr,

;I\:!sisr:isst:;-t ki Signature/-.zz_'/z,/f;r e e pates (506 O
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 11:12 AM
To: AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

Subject: RE: PSS-2019-93046 Sign Off Due Sept 3
Attachments: PSS-2019-93046 - Sign Form.pdf

Hello Camas,

Please find the signed form attached.
Thank you,

Zane Wulff Program Analyst, Public Safety Initiatives and Policing Operations
Policing and Security Branch | Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Tel: 778-974-4329 | Email: zane.wulff@gov.bc.ca

This communication is intended for the use of the recipient to which it is addressed, and may contain confidential, personal and or privileged information.
Please contact me immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this communication, and do not copy, distribute, or take action relying on it. Any
communication received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.

From: AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2019 10:51 AM
To: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Subject: PSS-2019-93046 Sign Off Due Sept 3

Hi Zane,
Please see the attached sign off package for PSB review (the file list was approved at the CFR stage).

Request wording:

A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en led
protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at
the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing
variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark House), Wet'suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet'suwet’en,
Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu; A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their
salaries, teams, and any equipment, travel, or other expenses; The costs for policing and surveillance prior to,
during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order enforcement near Houston BC; An estimate for ongoing
expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice
Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road. (Date Range for Record
Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019)

Approval Due Date: September 3™
Legislated Due Date: September 6"
Thank you!

Camas Ussery | FOI Coordinator

Deputy Attorney General and Deputy Solicitor General’s Office
AGPSSG.FOI@gov.bc.ca | 778-698-8033
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PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

From: AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 2:32 PM
To: Morita, Kelly CITZ:EX

Cc: PSSG PSD FOI PSSG:EX

Subject: SIGNED - PS5-2019-93046
Attachments: PSS-2019-93046 Sign Form.pdf

Hi Kelly,

Please see the attached signed form for this request.
Thank you,

Camas Ussery
778-698-8033

From: Morita, Kelly

Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2019 12:08 PM
To: AG PSSG FOI AG:EX

Subject: Sign Off PSS-2019-93046

Hello Camas,

Please see attached sign off package for public body approval.

Sign off due: September 6, 2019
Legislated due date of file: June 26, 2019
Thank you,

Kelly Morita, FOI Specialist

Justice/Social Team
Information Access Operations
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St

BRITISH
COLUMBIA

ARCS: 292-30
File: PSS-2019-93046

August 13, 2019

——

v

Re: Request for Access to Records
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA)

I am writing further to your request received by the Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor
General. Your request is for:

A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and moniftoring
Wet 'suwet 'en led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and
Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at the Unist ot ’'en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point
on Wet’suwet 'en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist ot 'en
(Dark House), Wet 'suwet'en Hereditary Chiefs, Olffice of the Wet 'suwet en, Gidumt’en or
Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts ‘amisyu; A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved
officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment, travel, or other expenses; The costs for
policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order
enforcement near Houston BC,; An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the
asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service
Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road. (Date Range for
Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019)

Please be advised the records you requested are withheld in their entirety pursuant to sections 15
(Disclosure harmful to law enforcement) and 16 (Disclosure harmful to intergovernmental
relations or negotiations) of FOIPPA. A complete copy of FOIPPA is available online at:

http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/document/ID/freeside/96165 00

.2
Ministry of Citizens’ Services  Information Access Operations Mailing Address: Website:
PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Govt ~ www.gov be.ca/freedomofinformation
Victoria BC V8W 9K1 Telephone: 250 387-1321

Fax: 250 387-9843
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Your file is now closed.

If you have any questions regarding your request, please contact Kelly Morita, the analyst
assigned to your request, at 250 356-2030. This number can be reached toll-free by calling from
Vancouver, 604 660-2421, or from elsewhere in BC, 1 800 663-7867 and asking to be
transferred to 250 356-2030.

You have the right to ask the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review this decision. [
have enclosed information on the review and complaint process.

Sincerely,

Kelly Morita, FOI Specialist
On behalf of Cindy Kukucska, Manager
Justice / Social Team, Information Access Operations

Enclosures
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How to Request a Review with the
Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner

If you have any questions regarding your request please contact the analyst assigned to your file.
The analyst’s name and telephone number are listed in the attached letter.

Pursuant to section 52 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA),
you may ask the Office of the Information and Privacy Commissioner to review any decision,
act, or failure to act with regard to your request under FOIPPA.

Please note that you have 30 business days to file your review with the Office of the
Information and Privacy Commissioner. In order to request a review please write to:

Information and Privacy Commissioner

PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt

4th Floor, 947 Fort Street

Victoria BC V8W 9A4

Telephone 250 387-5629 Fax 250 387-1696

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's Office with:
1. A copy of your original request;
2. A copy of our response; and

3. The reasons or grounds upon which you are requesting the review.
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«'7,
2 [NFORMATION
Brrrisy ACCESS OPERATIONS
COLUMBIA  Ministry of Citizens’ Services

Approval Form
FOI Request: 292-30/PSS-2019-93046

IAD - Review of Harms and Response Recommendations
Request Received: May 14,2019 Due Date: June 26, 2019 Applicant type: Individual

Description: A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet’suwet’en
led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at
the Unist'ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet'suwet'en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing
variations relating to Unist'ot’en (Dark House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet’suwet’en, Gidumt’en
or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu; A list of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries,
teams, and any equipment, travel, or other expenses; The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and
following the January 7 2019 injunction order enforcement near Houston BC; An estimate for ongoing expenses relating
to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road,
Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road. (Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To
05/14/2019)

Comments/Background:
* This request was also directed to the Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation. IRR-2019-93045
was closed May 15, 2019, as no responsive records were located at the Ministry.
e 513

® The call for PSS5-2019-93046 was sent to Policing and Security Branch (PSB) May 17, 2019.
© June 5, 2019, Zane Wulff, Program Analyst, provided a harms assessment and a records summary
list in lieu of records.
= The list indicates one responsive record was located. e
® The harms assessment advises of section 15 and section 16 sensitivities,

5.13

5.13 The harms assessment is signed by Gayle Armstrong, Director,
BC RCMP Service Delivery Management, and Brenda Butterworth-Carr, Assistant Deputy
Minister.

5.13

¢ Dueto the subject of this request, full sign-off is required and will be coordinated by the Deputy Solicitor
General’s Office.

Recommendations:
® Access denied pursuant to sections 15 (Disclosure harmful to law enforcement) and 16 (Disclosure harmful

to intergovernmental relations or negotiations) of FOIPPA.
® Please see the attached draft response letter for the applicant.

1
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Publication Recommendations:

» Note that all general FOI request records that are released to an applicant should be published on the Open
Information website unless the exemption criteria apply. The exemption criteria can be found in Ministerial
Directive 02-2018 and in the Open Information and Open Data Policy.

s Effective October 1, 2016 records (or portions of records) unable to be published due to federal copyright
legislation will be redacted prior to publication by the Open Information team.

o |AO recommends: Do Not Publish.
o The reason for ‘Do Not Publish’ is; Outside Scope of Publication Policy.

FOI Analyst: Signature: Date: August 14, 2019

Kelly Morita
FOI Specialist, Justice/Social Team m

Information Access Operations

Team Lead: Anita Foster Signature: Date: August 14, 2019

c. . Spaln

Team Lead, Justice/Social Team
Information Access Operations

Anita Foster for Manager: Signature: ¥ oan Date: August 14, 2019
Cindy Kukucska C ) ’(/‘ 1@_; L og
FOI Manager, Justice/Social Team -k

Information Access Operations

Ministry - Agreement with Recommendations
Brenda Butterworth-Carr Signature: Date:
Assistant Deputy Minister

—
Policing and Security Branch ,ﬁ C{{?('C/. ---»2Z e /9. 09 o

£

Mark Sieben Signature: - Date: geptember 4, 2019
Deputy Solicitor General /}W

Comments:

ise of Discretion:

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA) contains both mandatory and discretionary exceptions
sclosure. Sections 13 to 20 are the discretionary exceptions. Where Information Access Operations (IAO) has advised
ead that a discretionary exception may apply, it is important that the head consider the possibility of releasing the
lBrmation despite the fact that an exception may apply.

ors relevant to the exercise of discretion include:

he general purposes of the legislation: public bodies should make information available to the public; individuals should
ave access to personal information about themselves;
» the wording of the discretionary exception and the interests which the section attempts to balance;
» whether the individual's request could be satisfied by severing the record and by providing the applicant with as much
information as is reasonably practicable;
» the historical practice of the public body with respect to the release of similar types of documents;
» the nature of the record and the extent to which the document is significant and/or sensitive to the public body;
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whether the disclosure of the information will increase public confidence in the operation of the public body;

the age of the record;

whether there is a sympathetic or compelling need to release materials;

whether previous orders of the Commissioner have ruled that similar types of records or information should or should not
be subject to disclosure; and

when the policy advice exception is claimed, whether the decision to which the advice or recommendations relates has
already been made.
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Wulff, Zane PSSG:EX

From: Wulff, Zane PSSG:EX

Sent: Monday, June 17, 2019 1:44 PM
To: Sajko, Sandra PSSG:EX

Subject: RE: PSB records

Hello Sandra,
| spoke with Jennifer today and will provide you an update at our next Bi-weekly (or sooner if you'd like).
Thank you,

Zane

From: Sajko, Sandra PSSG:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 12:41 PM
To: Wulff, Zane PSSG:EX

Subject: FW: PSB records

Hi Zane, could we discuss further after you find out from Jennifer what the process was when she was here? Please
stay high level when you speak to her.

In the meantime I'll discuss with Brenda and we can determine next steps.

Thanks,
Sandra

From: Kukucska, Cindy L CITZ:EX

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2019 11:51 AM

To: Sajko, Sandra PSSG:EX <Sandra.Sajko@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: PSB records

Hi Sandra, Thank you again for your time this morning.

As discussed, IAO has recently become aware thats12 for
processing under FOIPPA.

5.13

I am hoping that we can flush out the issues in order to find mutually acceptable positions.

At this time, IAO’s questions would be:
5.13
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5.13

I look forward to continuing the discussion and do appreciate your time. Thanks again.

Best regards,
Cindy Kukucska

Cindy Kukucska | Manager, Access to Information — Justice/Social team | Information Access Operations | Ministry of
Citizens' Services

ph: 250 387-7356 m: 250 589-5073 | e: Cindy.Kukucska@gov.be.ca | m: PO Box 9569 Stn Prov Gov Victoria BC V8BW
9K1

Recent specific files in question:

PSS-2019-93046:
A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring Wet'suwet’en led protests relating
to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the
Gidumt’en Access Point on Wet’suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark
House), Wet’suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet’suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden, Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu; A list of
itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any equipment, travel, or other expenses; The
costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019 injunction order enforcement near Houston
BC; An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories of the Wet'suwet'en -
including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road. (Date Range for
Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019)

e Records requested May 17

e  PSB provided a Harms Approval form and spreadsheet on June 5" but no records

PSS5-2019-92024:
All records relating to complaints or correspondence made by the Unist'ot'en, Dark House, and the Office of Wet’suwet’en,
including records related to Dark House / Unist'ot'en letter to BCOGC dated January 25th, press releases dated January 27,
February 14, February 16, March 11 of 2019, and / or the Open Letter to BC Archaeological Branch dated February 16, 20189.
Please also provide all records, including correspondence, relating to media coverage of these complaints. (Date Range for
Record Search: From 11/15/2018 To 04/02/2019)

e  Records requested April 8"

e PSB provided 176 pages on May 9™

e PSBadvised IAO on June 6% thats-13

PSS-2019-90955:
All records related to the RCMP’s policing of the Indigenous-led resistance to the Coastal GasLink pipeline. (Date Range for
Record Search: From 11/01/2018 To 01/16/2019)

e Records requested February 21%

e PSB provided 134 pages on April 10'

e PSBadvised IAO on June 6% thats-13
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FOI Summary

PSS-2019-93046

Type: General request. Harms Assessment to IAO
Due: June 26", 2019

Wording:

e A cost breakdown and the total costs associated with policing, surveillance, and monitoring
Wet'suwet’en led protests relating to the Coastal GasLink, Enbridge Northern Gateway, and
Pacific Trails Pipelines, including those at the Unist’ot’en Camp or the Gidumt’en Access Point on
Wet'suwet’en Territory, include any spelling or phrasing variations relating to Unist’ot’en (Dark
House), Wet'suwet’en Hereditary Chiefs, Office of the Wet’'suwet’en, Gidumt’en or Gitdumden,
Tsayu, Likhts’amisyu;

e Alist of itemized expenditures, the number of involved officers, their salaries, teams, and any
equipment, travel, or other expenses;

¢ The costs for policing and surveillance prior to, during, and following the January 7 2019
injunction order enforcement near Houston BC;

¢ An estimate for ongoing expenses relating to policing within the asserted traditional territories
of the Wet'suwet'en - including on the Morice Forest Service Road, Morice West Forest Service
Road, the Thaultil Forest Service Road.

(Date Range for Record Search: From 01/01/2019 To 05/14/2019)
Info:

Request was sent to Tom, Wayne, Tonia, Jim, and Gayle. Due to the financial nature of the request, Billy
Castillo, Director of Provincial Policing Agreement, and Gayle Armstrong, Director of the BC RCMP
Service Delivery, responded to the request. Gayle and Billy had the same responsive records.

Records were confirmed to be related to C-IRG from RCMP and will be withheld as per the PSB process
(records list attached).

Mark has approved utilizing the confidential document list process moving forward.
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